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DOCKET NO 2003-22

IN THE MATTER

o

TEXAS STATE B JARD O}
OF THE LICENSE OF

A

RICHARD FUSSE /
SELL, D.V.M § VETERINARY MEDICA] EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this, the 12th day of June, 2003 came on to be concid i '
) . 4Ime on t £ -.-u.‘-»ll,-;l.\:h.:':k 1€xas State Board o

Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board™) the matt . ' I
\ . } UlC |||.:..["|!|.._ .‘__;"'-u_t.'R: ‘j"\ M

bard
o = 1 1ard Fuss
(“Respondent™) Pursuant to Sectio 801.408. Te : ; :
- L1on --"\_ _L\‘j\‘?‘_l_"ju-‘i-n._ ( i 1aTs L 1 ar -
Respondent was ir . " : "Pations Lode and Board Rule 575.2
spondent was invited to an informal conterence held on Mav 13. 2003 Respond I
thmey e - , wAviAY L2, &U \CSpondent waived
[~ | o =] P p -] - N T mt ! E
h[ attendance. The Board was represented at the conierence by the Board’s Fnforcement
Committee i
J 3 'y | 1
Iu_npnt‘.dl.rll. Without admitting the truth of the findings and conc usions set out in tl A ereed
Order, wishes to waiy € a formal adjudicative hearine and thereby informally dispose of th
L‘UIH]'!I]L!H(;' 1ssues set out below jﬂunim;]l:__-rgf agrees to comply with the Le -.-.~__, . onditior ol
forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative heaning, Responde cknowled 5
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice ma:led +
£ all | G Y i ! il Tl icd
him
Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with Respondent’s consent, the
Board makes the following Fi s of | and Con - Y -
Order as set forth below
Findings of Fact
l. During a Board investigation of Case No. 02-268 relating to a con plaint filed against Richard
Fussell, D.V.M., the investigator requested a response to tl mplaint from Dr. Fusse
Between June 28, 2002 and October 2, 2002, the investigator sent three letters to Dr. Fussell
requesting his narrative response to the case
2. On November 25, 2002, the Board sent certified letters to Dr. Fussell’s clinic and
02-268 within seven davs of receipt [

addresses requesting his response to Case No. 02-2

1d not ,'L'Hl‘l‘i:'.j

were received by Dr. Fussell; however, he did

3. On January 16, 2003, a Board investigator interviewed Dr. Fussell at his clinic and inquired
. i i ¢ ha Y eeheent 1n £ ng t r““'"'!:

about his failure to respond. Dr. Fussell admitted that he was negligent in failing to respond to

the letters, and he was afraid that any written response would become public knowledge

: Y
Following the interview, Dr. Fussell did respond as requested by letter dated January 2

), 2003.
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4. Dr. Fussell’s failur
: ; ssell’s failure to re ket
re to respond to repeated requests from the Board re sulted

dClH}"S in the inv estigation of Case No. 02-268 CU 1IN unnecessary

Conclusions of Law

1. R‘--‘-\PUHJL‘I‘IL 1s required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary [ icen .

Chapter 801, Texas ( Jccupations Code, and with the Board's rules

g ] n 3 % 3
2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 4, Dr. Fussell has violated RULE 573 74 DITT

i L9 | Ll h L { |

3 = s B 2 g 4D Y TO
COOPERATE WITH BOARD, of the Board’s Rules of Professional ( . ) -
vetennanan to cooperate fully with any Board investigation and to respond withir 2
requests 1or Information concem Nng ¢ omplaints :
3. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 and 2, Dr. Fussell has violated S 4
Vetennary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and i b
Board

801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY

ACTION. A person is subject to demal of a licer

Section 801.401 1f the person

(6) engages 1n practices or conduct
l,"\1|!l:_..k

4. Based on Conclusion of Law 3, Respondent may be di
Section 801.401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD
Texas Occupations Code, which m ude cat or s
a person whose license has been suspended, a reprnn
NOW. THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESP( INDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS
The Board ORDERS that Respondent pay W + Y R -
PENALTY of one thousand dollars (51000.0¢
The Board further ORDERS that

1. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Velennaty

the State ol [exas and the United States

Licensing Act and the laws ol Ui

th the | ttomevs. investigators, complhiance
2. Respondent shall cooperate w ith the Board’s attorneys, investigators, COIll} I .
ting Respondent’s comphance with this

officers and other employees and agents mvestigat

order
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3. Failure by Re h?‘mnduﬂ[ to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or w ith any
other provision of the Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary action
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges his unders

1 tanding of the Agreed Order.
the notice, Findings of Fact and ( onclusions of Law herein set

forth, and agrees that he will

satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order in a timely manner or be subject to
appropnate disciplinary action by the Board

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his nght to a formal hearing and any right

seek judicial review of this Order Respondent Luk||nu'5;-1_!;_'u» that he is entitled to be represented
by an attorney of Respondent’s choice at his expense. Respondent has voluntari]y represented

himself

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARIN( 15 OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR
'O ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND ( ONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A W AIVER O]
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER 'HE UNITED STATES OR
EXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION O} THE BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY H AVI
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAI
ORDER

: i Eall he the date it lopted by the Texas Board of Veterinan,
The date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Texas Board of Veten

Medical Examiners

I, RICHARD FUSSELL, HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AGREED

. 1 1 T I EDT T T~k I 3
ORDER. [ UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT, I W \‘\ E CER] ‘}.'\ }{.t‘.]_ilh_:l:[-a N
IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE ENT

AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND, VERBAL,
WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE

Richard Fussell, D.V.M. DATI

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF (KAv ~
known to me to be the

- - SO ; .ared Richard Fussell, D.V.M,,
BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared Richa % and acknowledged to me that

» Agreed Order,
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Agreed Orde
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he executed the same for the purposes st ited therein

d

Given under the hand and sea] of office this day of 2003
| 45850 CHARLES A. ADKINS I
I;"..,;E..-':_ vouary Public, State of e - — -
T Y. 'Y Lammission K ~otary Public
| il ar W August 01, 2004

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATI
EXAMINERS on this the dav of




